(77X
ll.“’)' gffice of
JC\A nvironment
Gﬁlﬂsgﬂ & Heritage

DOC15/443958-16
SSD 6835

Mr Chris Ritchie

Director

Industry Assessments

Department of Planning and Environment
GPO Box 39

Sydney NSW 2001

Dear Mr Ritchie
Lucas Heights Resource Recovery Project (SSD 6835) — Biodiversity Offset Strategy

Following the Office of Environment and Heritage's (OEH) submission on 18 December 2015 regarding
the exhibition of the Lucas Heights Resource Recovery Project, OEH has received a request from the
Applicant regarding the Biodiversity Offset Strategy (BOS). The Applicant’'s request (see email in
Attachment 1), dated 22 January 20186, proposes to develop the BOS in parallel to preparation of the
Response to Submissions (RTS) report, rather than address all of OEH’s comments regarding the BOS
within the RTS. The BOS would be submitted at a later, unspecified, time. The Applicant seeks OEH’s
advice on the proposed approach, and what level of detail would be required within the RTS to satisfy
CEH.

The Depariment of Planning and Envircnment (DPE) sought OEH’s input to the Secretary’s
environmental assessment requirements (SEARs) for SSD 6835 on 4 December 2014. OEH provided
a response con 18 December 2014 which was appended to the SEARSs issued by DPE on 3 February
2015. OEH's biodiversity requirements for the SEARs included implementation of the NSW
Government’s Framework for Biodiversity Assessment (FBA), which is the underlying assessment tool
of the Government's NSW Biodiversity Offsets Policy for Major Projects (the Offset Policy).

Both the FBA and the Offset Policy require the BOS to be submitted to DPE with the environmental
impact statement (EIS) to form part of the application for development consent. Section 89F of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 then requires DPE to “place the application and
any accompanying information on public exhibition”. As identified in OEH’s response to the exhibition
of SSD 6835, the draft BOS is inadequate and does not fully address the FBA requirements outlined
in Table 22 of Appendix 7.

Further, OEH has concerns regarding the availability of species credits required to offset impacts for
the Aflocasuarina diminuta subsp. mimica endangered population (recorded on site), potentially for the
Prostanthera saxicola endangered population (if considered likely to occur), and Acacia byrioeana
(recorded on site). The Alfocasuarina diminuta subsp. mimica endangered population has a very small
area of occupancy with all recent records occurring within less than 5 km of the study area (two records,
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both almost 30 years old, occur 7.5 km to the north and 9 km to the north-east). The Prostanthera
saxicola endangered population, yet to be adequately assessed for presence/absence within the study
area, also has a very small area of occupancy; although all the records are quite old (> 25 years), all
occur within approximately 6.5 km of the study area. Both populations have been nominated as entities
for further consideration in accordance with $.9.2 of the FBA and need to be sufficiently addressed.
The threatened plant, Acacia bynoeana, is identified within the Threatened Species Profile Database
as a species that cannot withstand further loss within the Sydney Metro CMA. In addition to the
- threatened plants, no evidence has been provided that the required species credits for threatened
fauna (Eastern Pygmy-possum, Giant Burrowing Frog and Rosenberg’s Goanna) will be available.

Given the above, and the high risk of the required credits not being available, OEH does not support
the Applicant’s request to submit a more developed BOS after the RTS. OEH expects that the Applicant
will address the comments provided on 18 December 2015 within the RTS.

Another suggestion by the Applicant was to include a condition of consent that dictates no construction
can commence prior to having the BOS approved by OEH. As above, due to the high risk of some
required credits not being available (based on the information provided to date), OEH strongly
recommends that the comments provided on 18 December 2015 be addressed within the RTS, and
before determination of the project. Further, OEH does not agree to be appointed a post-consent
consultation or approval role without its agreement.

If you have any queries regarding this matter please contact Jennifer Charlton, Conservation Planning
Officer, on 8837 6311.

Yours sincerely

S Hom - osjoale

SUSAN HARRISON
Senior Team Leader Planning
Greater Sydney Region

Cc. Carol Ng, Project Manager, SUEZ Recycling & Recovery Australia.
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Attachment 1: Email from Carol Ng, Project Manager, SUEZ Recycling & Recovery Australia
{aka SITA Australia) RE: Lucas Heights Resource Recovery Project (SSD 6835) — Biodiversity
Offset Strategy ‘

From: Mg, Caml [mailtprsrol. ne@euer-env. com sul

Sent: Friday, 22 January 2808 11:17 AM

T Mlarnie Stew art

o Deana Burn; (Brinnan@&@ssc.nee.gov.al; Carbing Phil

Subject RE: Proposed meeting with OEM regamding LueasHeight=Resourre Remweary FarkPrzject
|5506835)

Hi Warnis
Asdiztuzssd, some more rontest sboutourgueny prisric our mestingf telecorfarance

Curmainguestion izrelsted to therequirements of the biodiversioy offeet stategy and the
timefreme inrelaticnstethe SubmizsionzRepan:

fur projecthaz 2 componentzthatrequirebicdiverzity offset —the GG fadlity and ARRT fad iy, We
are loopking toundertshe d etatled dezizn prierto consrudicn of both{adlities.

Ayt eould appredate develeping = bindiversiy offeet strategy requires zsignificantthousht,
Sutherland Bhire Councdlizsjeint applirant iz our projectend the off set srstegyneed=to be
determinegd il zsbestveb with Coencil, whohasafew spticns svailsblethat wecan investigste.
We have inour draftoffsetsirategy investigated SICT 4 land {within purboundary) as an offsst
potential butwe alzoneed to undertake meresurvey torenfirm that

We therefore zuggesrtod evelop the bicdiversity offzetztrategy inparsll2| tothe Submizzien
Responzein conzub=ton with DEH and 550, Thizwillgiveuz moretimeto developthe mest
effective strategyratherthen ishio havethe documentprepared tenctheld op the Submissicn
Rezprenze. Perhaps 8 condition of conzentthet dictgteswe cannotoensrud pricree having our
effzetstratesy spproved by O EHwill prowvid e safeguard thacof fset could be achisved.

| understand the BFEiz the conzent suthority betfrom dizoussicnzwith GFE theay will slzomesk
feedback from OEH. We thereforewas hoping todiscussthe above with boththe OEH and DFE, and
curguerybeingwhatizthe level cf detsil reguired toaddre== CEH conrernsforthe Submiz=ien
Report

boek forw ard to speskingwith yeufurtherocnthiz matter
Bes regards

Carol Mg
Profeot M nager — WEW |nfastrectere
SUES Recyeling & Recovwery Austmlia
BITA Auskalis = changing brard & SUEL
Taf : 4510} 25706 7563

Bob: +67 [0y 425 445 280

Errail serolngfs uzr-snvoomen

Tt Anzan Sirest

Chillors MBW 2120 Austaliz



